

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC  
RELATIONS ACTION NETWORK, INC., *et*  
*al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-v.-

DAVID GAUBATZ, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL NO: 1:09-cv-02030-CKK-JMF

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS & AUTHORITIES**  
**IN SUPPORT OF**  
**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 2

    A. Motion for Reconsideration ..... 2

    B. Motion for Summary Judgment ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

    I. The Court’s Ruling on *Respondeat Superior* Liability Was Error. .... 4

        A. *CAIR III* Foreclosed *Respondeat Superior* Liability ..... 4

        B. The TAC Fails to Allege Primary Liability against CSP, Brim, SANE, or Yerushalmi ..... 8

        C. Subagency Does Not Apply to Supervisory or Managerial Employees ..... 17

    II. The Court Erred Interpreting “Willfully” under the D.C. Wiretap Act as Not Requiring Knowledge or Reckless Disregard of a Violation of the Statute ..... 19

        A. General Discussion of the Law ..... 19

        B. Defendants CSP, Brim, SANE, Yerushalmi, and David Gaubatz Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Count I Under the Federal and D.C. Wiretap Acts ..... 22

            1. Procurement Liability under the D.C. Wiretap Act ..... 22

                a. SANE and Yerushalmi ..... 23

                b. Brim ..... 23

                c. CSP and David Gaubatz ..... 24

            2. Use and Disclosure Liability ..... 24

                a. Turning to the Court’s Analysis under the Federal Statute ..... 24

                b. Understanding and Avoiding the Court’s Error ..... 26

        C. The Court’s Ruling on “Willfully” Renders the D.C. Wiretap Act Unconstitutional ..... 34

III. All Defendants, including Chris Gaubatz, Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on  
Count I under the Federal and D.C. Wiretap Acts .....39

IV. All Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Count II Under the SCA .....40

CONCLUSION.....44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Akers v. Liberty Mut. Group*,  
744 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2010) .....33

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....31

*Arbitraje Casa de Cambio, S.A. de C.V. v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
297 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 5-6

*Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFLC-CIO v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
564 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....3

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....12

*Boddie v. Am. Broad. Cos.*,  
881 F.2d 267 (6th Cir. 1989) .....21

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....3

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....36

*Citron v. Citron*,  
722 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1983).....21, 23, 25

*Cobell v. Norton*,  
355 F. Supp. 2d 531 (D.D.C. 2005) .....2

*Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.*,  
269 U.S. 385 (1926).....35

*Council on Am.-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc. v. Gaubatz*,  
793 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2011) .....1, 39

*\*Council on Am.-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc. v. Gaubatz*,  
891 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... *passim*

*\*Council on Am.-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc. v. Gaubatz*,  
Civil Action No. 09-02030 (CKK), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40581 (D.D.C. Mar. 27,  
2014) ..... *passim*

*District of Columbia v. Barrie*,  
741 F. Supp. 2d 250 (D.D.C. 2010) .....14, 17

*DSMC, Inc. v. Convera Corp.*,  
479 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2007) .....14

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....35, 36, 38

*Isse v. Am. Univ.*,  
544 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2008) .....2, 3

*Judah v. Reiner*,  
744 A.2d 1037 (D.C. 2000) .....11

*Lanzetta v. New Jersey*,  
306 U.S. 451 (1939).....35

*Malouche v. JH Management Co.*,  
839 F.2d 1024 (4th Cir. 1988) .....21, 23, 25

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....3

*Napper v. United States*,  
22 A.3d 758 (D.C. 2011) .....20

*Nix v. O’Malley*,  
160 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 1998) .....27

*Peavy v. WFAA-TV, Inc.*,  
221 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2000) .....21

*Poullard v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.*,  
No. 02-1590, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35182 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2005) .....3

*Quinn v. District of Columbia*,  
740 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2010) .....14

*Sharp v. Rosa Mexicano*,  
496 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2007) .....14

*Singh v. George Washington Univ.*,  
383 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 2-3

*Sloan v. Urban Title Servs., Inc.*,  
652 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2009) .....14

*Smith v. California*,  
361 U.S. 147 (1959).....36, 37, 38

*Sturdza v. United Arab Emirates*,  
281 F.3d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....14

*Thompson v. Delaney*,  
970 F.2d 744 (10th Cir. 1992) .....26

*United States v. Garcia*,  
413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005).....43

*United States v. Hampton*,  
718 F.3d 978 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....44

*United States v. Koyomejian*,  
970 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1992) .....33, 39

*United States v. Rea*,  
958 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1992).....44

*United States v. Wilson*,  
605 F.3d 985 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....43

*United States v. Wuliger*,  
981 F.2d 1497 (6th Cir. 1992) .....27

*Ware v. Timmons*,  
954 So. 2d 545 (Ala. 2006).....18

*\*Weeks v. Union Camp Corp.*,  
No. 98-2814/98-2815, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 12549 (4th Cir. June 7, 2000) .....27

*Wieman v. Updegraff*,  
344 U.S. 183 (1952).....37

*Williams v. Poulos*,  
11 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 1993).....26

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2510, *et seq.*..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(a)-(b)..... *passim*  
18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-12 ..... *passim*  
D.C. Code §§ 23-541, *et seq.* ..... *passim*

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) .....13  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) .....14  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2).....43  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) .....2  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....3  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....3, 31  
Fed. R. Evid. 701 .....43  
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....43

**OTHER**

Restatement (Third) of Agency .....16, 17
